

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ASK146A

Stainless steel work cabinet PREMIUM - 1400x600mm - with sliding door & backsplash



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1400x600mm with Sliding Door and Backsplash

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1400x600mm with Sliding Door and Backsplash. This product is designed for efficiency and durability, suitable for commercial kitchens and food service environments. It is constructed from high-quality stainless steel to ensure longevity and ease of maintenance.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Please read this manual thoroughly before using the product. Ensure you understand all instructions and safety warnings.
- Installation Area: Install the cabinet in a well-ventilated area away from direct heat sources. Ensure the surface is level to prevent tipping.
- Weight Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum load capacity indicated. Heavy items should be placed evenly to avoid instability.
- Handling: Use gloves or protective gear when handling, especially if the cabinet has sharp edges.
- Cleaning Agents: Only use non-corrosive cleaning agents to prevent damage to the stainless steel surface.
- Electrical Safety: If applicable, ensure that all electrical connections are performed by qualified personnel in accordance with local regulations.
- Maintenance: Regular checks should be carried out to ensure all fittings and doors are secure and functioning properly.

3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 1400mm x 600mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Type: Work Cabinet with Sliding Door and Backsplash
- Backsplash Height: 150mm
- Weight: 55kg
- Load Capacity: 200kg

4. Setup and Installation

- Unpacking: Carefully remove the cabinet from its packaging. Inspect for any visible damage.
- Location Placement: Choose a stable and flat surface. Make sure that the cabinet is easily accessible from all sides.
- Assembly: If assembly is required, follow the instruction manual included in the packaging. Use appropriate tools as indicated.
- Securing: Use wall brackets for added stability if recommended in the assembly instructions.

5. Operation

To operate the cabinet:

1. Open the sliding doors smoothly without force.
2. Organize items inside to distribute weight evenly.
3. Ensure items are stored safely to prevent accidents.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Stainless Steel Care: Use stainless steel cleaners for added shine and protection.
- Inspect for Damage: Regularly check for any signs of wear or damage, especially on the sliding mechanism.
- Avoid Scratches: Do not use abrasive materials that might scratch the stainless steel surface.

7. Troubleshooting

- Doors Not Sliding: Check for obstruction along the sliding tracks. Clean if necessary.
- Door Misalignment: Adjust hinges if the doors do not close properly.
- Stains: For stubborn stains, use a stainless steel cleaner as per the manufacturer's instructions.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the cabinet, adhere to local regulations concerning metal recycling. Contact local recycling facilities for proper recycling methods of stainless steel products.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us.

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product. We hope it serves you well!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Edelstahl-Arbeitsgestell Premium 1400x600 mm mit Schiebetür und Spritzschutz

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Die Edelstahl-Arbeitsgestell Premium 1400x600 mm mit Schiebetür und Spritzschutz wurde entwickelt, um eine stabile und hygienische Arbeitsfläche in Ihrer Gastronomieküche bereitzustellen. Das Gestell eignet sich ideal für die Lagerung und Vorbereitung von Lebensmitteln.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck. Das Arbeitsgestell ist nicht für andere Anwendungen geeignet.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass die Oberflächen sauber und frei von Hindernissen sind, um Stolperunfälle zu vermeiden.
- Vermeiden Sie übermäßige Belastung der Tür. Schließen Sie die Schiebetür sanft, um Beschädigungen vorzubeugen.
- Halten Sie den Arbeitsbereich trocken. Übermäßige Nässe kann zu Rutschgefahr führen und die Materialien beschädigen.
- Verwenden Sie geeignete persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA), einschließlich Handschuhe und rutschfeste Schuhe, während Sie am Gestell arbeiten.
- Regelmäßige Wartung erforderlich, um die sichere Nutzung zu gewährleisten.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktname: Edelstahl-Arbeitsgestell Premium 1400x600 mm mit Schiebetür und Spritzschutz
- Material: Edelstahl
- Gesamtmaße: 1400 mm (B) x 600 mm (T)
- Höhe: 850 mm
- Gewicht: 65 kg
- Farbe: Edelstahl
- Besonderheiten:
 - Schiebetür
 - Rückenblech (Spritzschutz)
 - Hygienische Oberfläche
 - Einfache und schnelle Montage

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen stabilen, ebenen Untergrund, fern von direkter Wärmequelle.
2. Entpacken: Entfernen Sie das Produkt aus der Verpackung und überprüfen Sie alle Teile.
3. Montage des Gestells:
 - Befestigen Sie die Beine am Rahmen mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben.
 - Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Teile fest angezogen sind.
4. Installation des Spritzschutzes:
 - Setzen Sie das Spritzschutzblech am Rücken des Gestells ein und befestigen Sie es mit den vorgesehenen Schrauben.
5. Schiebetür anbringen: Schieben Sie die Tür in die vorgesehenen Schienen und testen Sie die Funktionalität.
6. Letzte Überprüfung: Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Gestells.

5. Bedienung

- Nutzen Sie das Arbeitsgestell für die Vorbereitung und Lagerung von Lebensmitteln.
- Halten Sie die Schiebetür bei Bedarf geöffnet oder geschlossen für die Aufbewahrung.
- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche vor und nach der Nutzung gründlich.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Regelmäßige Reinigung: Verwenden Sie milde Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch, um die Oberfläche zu reinigen.
- Vermeiden Sie Scheuermittel: Diese können die Oberfläche zerkratzen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig: Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Schrauben und Verbindungen fest sind und keine Verunreinigungen bestehen.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Schiebetür lässt sich nicht öffnen: Überprüfen Sie, ob Hindernisse im Weg sind.
- Stabilitätsprobleme: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gestell auf einer ebenen Fläche steht und alle Beine korrekt montiert sind.
- Rostbildung: Bei Rostbildung sofort reinigen und mit Edelstahlpflegemittel behandeln.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Edelstahl und andere verwendete Materialien. Informieren Sie sich über die Recyclingmöglichkeiten in Ihrer Nähe.

9. Kontakt

- Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:
- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

- Telefonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Werkcabinet Premium 1400x600mm met Schuifdeur en Achterwand (ASK146A)

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van het RVS Werkcabinet Premium. Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens en werkruimtes. Het biedt een robuuste oplossing voor het opbergen van keukengerei en voedselproducten.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene Veiligheid: Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen. Vermijd gebruik in natte of vochtige omgevingen om elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
- Gebruik van Gereedschap: Bij installatie of onderhoud moet geschikt gereedschap worden gebruikt. Volg de instructies nauwkeurig op om letsel te voorkomen.
- Brandveiligheid: Vermijd nabijheid tot open vlammen of hittebronnen. Zorg ervoor dat het cabinet goed wordt geventileerd.
- Kindveiligheid: Dit product is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen. Houd het product uit de buurt van kinderen.
- Schade en Defecten: Controleer het cabinet na aankoop op eventuele schade of defecten. Gebruik het product niet als er zichtbare schade is.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1400x600mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Voltage: N.v.t.
- Vermogen: N.v.t.
- Capaciteit: N.v.t.
- Gewicht: 85 kg
- Kleur: Veroestvrij staal

4. Setup en Installatie

- Plaats het werkcabinet op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is rondom het cabinet voor toegang en ventilatie.
- Bevestig indien nodig het cabinet aan de muur met geschikte bevestigingsmiddelen om kantelen te voorkomen.
- Controleer of de schuifdeur soepel opent en sluit voordat het cabinet in gebruik wordt genomen.

5. Bediening

- Open de schuifdeur om toegang te krijgen tot het interieur van het cabinet.
- Plaats materialen en gereedschappen in het cabinet voor een georganiseerde opslag.
- Sluit de deur na gebruik om de inhoud te beschermen tegen vuil en andere invloeden van buitenaf.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Maak het cabinet regelmatig schoon met een mild reinigingsmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Gebruik geen schurende materialen of agressieve chemicaliën die het RVS kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op roest of vuilophoping en reinig deze onmiddellijk.

7. Probleemoplossing

- De schuifdeur opent of sluit niet soepel: Controleer op obstakels in de rails en reinig deze indien nodig.
- Smaak of geur van opslag: Reinig het interieur grondig met een oplossing van water en azijn.
- Vochtphoping in het cabinet: Zorg voor adequate ventilatie en houd het cabinet droog.

8. Afvalverwerking

- Dit product is vervaardigd uit recyclebaar materiaal. Bij het einde van de levensduur dient u het cabinet te recyclen volgens lokale regelgeving voor metalen en RVS.
- Voer het product af via de juiste afvalstromen en dienovereenkomstig volgens de geldende milieuwetgeving.

9. Contact

Voor meer informatie of bij vragen over het RVS werkcabinet, kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Usuario para el Armario de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1400x600mm con Puerta Deslizante y Salpicadero (ASK146A)

1. Información General

El Armario de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium es ideal para uso en cocinas comerciales y entornos donde la higiene y la durabilidad son fundamentales. Diseñado para ofrecer un espacio de trabajo eficiente, el armario incluye una puerta deslizante que facilita el acceso y un salpicadero para mayor protección.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Este producto está diseñado para uso profesional y debe ser utilizado únicamente por personal capacitado.
- Asegúrese de leer todas las instrucciones antes de la instalación y el uso.
- No exponga el armario a temperaturas extremas o a condiciones de humedad inusuales.
- Mantenga el área de trabajo limpia y libre de obstáculos para prevenir accidentes.
- Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar la superficie de acero inoxidable.
- Asegúrese de que el armario esté correctamente montado y nivelado en su lugar de instalación para evitar vuelcos.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1400 mm (Ancho) x 600 mm (Profundidad)
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Número de puertas: 1 puerta deslizante
- Con salpicadero para mayor protección
- Ideal para cocina comercial
- Capacidad de carga: hasta 250 kg en la superficie de trabajo
- Color: Acero inoxidable

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Desembale cuidadosamente el armario de su caja y asegúrese de tener todas las piezas.
- Coloque el armario en una superficie nivelada y resistente.
- Si se requiere, asegure el armario a la pared usando los anclajes provistos para mayor estabilidad.
- Verifique que todas las puertas se deslizan libremente y ajusta si es necesario.

5. Operación

- El armario está diseñado para almacenar utensilios de cocina, ingredientes y otros equipos de uso culinario.
- Utilice la superficie del armario para preparar y organizar los materiales de trabajo.
- Asegúrese de cerrar correctamente la puerta deslizante después de cada uso para mantener un ambiente limpio.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el armario regularmente con un paño suave y detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos que puedan rayar la superficie.
- Inspeccione periódicamente las bisagras y las guías de la puerta para asegurarse de que funcionen correctamente.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Puerta deslizante atascada: Verifique si hay obstrucciones y asegúrese de que las guías estén limpias.
- Dificultad en el montaje: Revise las instrucciones y asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén en su lugar.
- Daños en la superficie: Use pasta de pulido para acero inoxidable si la superficie presenta arañazos.

8. Eliminación

El armario de acero inoxidable debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre productos metálicos. Consultar con su autoridad local para el reciclaje adecuado.

9. Contacto

Para preguntas o asistencia adicional, contacte a nuestro servicio al cliente:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Cabinet de travail en acier inoxydable Premium 1400x600 mm avec porte coulissante et dossier

1. Informations générales

Ce cabinet de travail en acier inoxydable Premium est conçu pour une utilisation professionnelle dans les cuisines commerciales et les ateliers. Sa construction robuste assure durabilité et facilité de nettoyage.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Ce cabinet est destiné uniquement à un usage professionnel. Ne pas l'utiliser à d'autres fins.
- Risques électriques : Évitez tout contact avec l'eau pendant que des appareils électriques sont branchés à proximité.
- Manipulation : Utilisez des gants de protection lors de la manipulation des matériaux tranchants.
- Stabilité : Assurez-vous que le cabinet est installé sur une surface plane et stable pour éviter tout renversement.
- Maintenance : Inspectez régulièrement le cabinet pour détecter toute usure ou dommage.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1400 x 600 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Type de porte : Coulissante
- Dossier : Inclus
- Poids maximum supporté : 200 kg
- Résistance à la corrosion : Oui
- Niveau de protection : IPX4

4. Installation et mise en place

1. Déballage : Retirez le cabinet de son emballage et vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de dommages.
2. Emplacement : Placez le cabinet sur une surface plane et dégagée.
3. Fixation : Si nécessaire, utilisez des vis pour fixer le cabinet au mur afin d'assurer sa stabilité.
4. Réglage des pieds : Ajustez les pieds du cabinet pour qu'il soit de niveau.

5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrez les portes coulissantes en tirant doucement.
- Utilisez l'espace intérieur pour stocker des équipements et des fournitures.
- Veillez à ne pas surcharger le cabinet au-delà de sa capacité maximale.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyage : Essuyez régulièrement le cabinet avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Détartrage : Utilisez une solution détartrante pour enlever les taches tenaces.
- Inspection : Vérifiez périodiquement l'état des portes et du châssis pour assurer un fonctionnement correct.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : Les portes ne coulissent pas correctement.
 - Solution : Vérifiez s'il y a des obstructions sur les glissières. Lubrifiez si nécessaire.
- Problème : Le cabinet semble instable.
 - Solution : Vérifiez que le cabinet est bien nivelé et ajustez les pieds.

8. Élimination

Disposez de ce produit conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de déchets. Ne pas jeter le cabinet dans les déchets ménagers. Explorez les options de recyclage appropriées pour l'acier inoxydable.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

- Email : info@ggmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per l'armadietto da lavoro in acciaio inox Premium con porta scorrevole e schienale (Modello ASK146A). Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire durabilità e praticità in ambienti di lavoro commerciali.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- **Utilizzo Adeguato:** Questo armadietto è destinato esclusivamente all'uso in ambienti professionali. Non usarlo per scopi non previsti.
- **Manutenzione:** Effettuare controlli regolari per garantire la stabilità e la sicurezza dell'armadietto.
- **Carico Massimo:** Non superare il carico massimo consigliato di 100 kg.
- **Pulizia:** Utilizzare solo detersivi non corrosivi per la pulizia. Non utilizzare spugne abrasive.
- **Stabilità:** Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia posizionato su un piano stabile. Non sovraccaricare le ante.
- **Scarico Elettrico:** Tenere lontano da fonti di umidità per evitare cortocircuiti.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- **Materiale:** Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- **Dimensioni:** 1400 x 600 mm
- **Tipo di Porta:** Scorrevole
- **Schienale:** Incluso
- **Carico Massimo:** 100 kg
- **Colore:** Inox naturale
- **Peso:** 60 kg

4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Scegliere un luogo appropriato e stabile per l'armadietto.
2. Assicurarsi che tutti i componenti siano presenti: armadietto, portasciugamani e istruzioni.
3. Posizionare l'armadietto in verticale e livellare usando i piedini regolabili, se presenti.
4. Fissare lo schienale seguendo le istruzioni e utilizzando le viti fornite.
5. Verificare che le porte scorrevoli si muovano liberamente senza ostacoli.

5. Funzionamento

L'armadietto è progettato per riporre utensili da cucina, stoviglie o attrezzature. Utilizzare le porte scorrevoli per accedere facilmente agli oggetti. Non forzare le porte se si trovano imbottigliate.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire l'esterno con un panno umido e detersivi delicati.
- Rimuovere le macchie più ostinate con una soluzione di acqua e aceto.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive che possono graffiare la superficie.
- Controllare regolarmente i meccanismi delle porte e lubrificarli se necessario.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Le porte scorrevoli non si aprono: Controllare se ci sono ostruzioni o se le guide sono sporche.
- Rumori durante l'apertura: Verificare che non ci siano oggetti all'interno che interferiscono con il meccanismo.
- Instabilità: Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia livellato correttamente.

8. Smaltimento

Si consiglia di smaltire l'armadietto in acciaio inox secondo le normative locali per il riciclaggio dei metalli. Non smaltire nel rifiuto indifferenziato.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania